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Decent quarter; Downgrade to Neutral 

Valuation and View  
Sona BLW (SONACOMS) 4QFY24 results were better as Revenue/EBITDA/Adj.PAT 
exceeded our estimates by 5-7%. EBITDA margins though were in-line at 27.9%, it 
expanded 100bp YoY (-180bp QoQ), led by favorable product mix and operational 
efficiencies despite higher freight rates (35-40bp impact) and ESOP cost of Rs80m in 
4QFY24 (vs Rs4m in 4QFY23). The management indicated UAW strike impact is revered 
in 4QFY24 (as guided in 3Q). On the positive side, the key highlight of the quarter was, 
the resilient margins despite multiple headwinds and management comments around 
no delay in order book ramp-up for BEV given declining EV shift. On the other hand, 
adjusted new order addition were slightly weaker at ~Rs12b (vs ~Rs20b/ 
Rs13b/Rs5b/Rs42b/Rs4b/Rs28b/Rs6b orders added in previous 7 quarters). Co’s 
overall orderbook stands at Rs226b (vs Rs240b QoQ and Rs215b/Rs186b in 
FY23/FY22). EV revenue mix during 4QFY24 were at 32% (vs 30%/27%/26% in 
3QFY/2QFY24/1QFY24).  

We are building in stable margins in FY25E given near term cost upfronting in Novelic 
and ongoing challenges (freight etc.) and expansion in FY26E. This is primed on 
favorable revenue mix coupled with operating leverage benefits. Hence, we expect 
revenue/EBITDA/Adj. PAT to grow 31-40% CAGR over FY24-26E. We have cut 
FY25/26 consol EPS by 4-4.5% to factor in for slow domestic growth (led by CV and 
OHV) and downgrade the stock to Neutral (vs ADD) with TP at Rs654 (vs Rs684) given 
limited upside led by recent valuations expansion.   

Result Highlights – Margins resilient given multiple challenges  
 Consol revenues grew 19.1% YoY (+13.1% QoQ) at Rs8.84b (est Rs8.3b, cons 

Rs8.4b), outperforming underlying light vehicle industry growth of ~8% in key 
markets of North America, India and Europe. 

 Gross margins expanded 220bp YoY/ -300bp QoQ at 56.4% (est 58.5%). The QoQ 
decline is largely led by product mix impact. Consequently, EBITDA came in better 
at Rs2.47b (+23.5% YoY/ +6.2% QoQ, est Rs2.35b, cons Rs2.39b) led to margins 
expansion of +100bp YoY/ -180bp QoQ at 27.9% (est 28.2%, cons 28.5%). 
Adjusted for one-offs of higher freight cost (35-40bp) and staff cost (Rs80m 
ESOP), margins would be resilient.    

 Led by steady operating performance, Adj.PAT came in at Rs1.48b (+20.9% YoY/ 
+10.8% QoQ, est Rs1.37b, cons Rs1.38b).  

 FY24 performance – Revenue/EBITDA/Adj.PAT grew ~19%/29.7%/31.8% to 
Rs31.8b/Rs9b/Rs5.2b.  

Exhibit 1: Actual vs estimates 

Rs mn Actual 
Estimate % variation 

Remarks 
Yes Sec Consensus Yes 

Sec Consensus 

Sales  8,841   8,337   8,411   6.0   5.1  
SONACOMS 
4QFY24 
results were 
better to our 
and street 
estimates. 

EBITDA  2,470   2,353   2,398   5.0   3.0  

EBITDA 
margins %  27.9   28.2  28.5  -30bp   -60bp  

Adjusted 
PAT  1,481   1,376  1,380  7.6   7.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 2: Quarterly snapshot  
Y/E Mar (Rs m) Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY chg (%) Q3FY24 FY24 FY23 YoY chg (%) 

Net Revenues  8,841   7,426   19.1   7,818   31,848   26,550   20.0  

Raw Materials  3,858   3,398   13.5   3,177   13,741   12,200   12.6  

% of Net Sales 43.6% 45.8%  40.6% 43.1% 45.9%  

Personnel  728   455   59.8   732   2,501   1,804   38.7  

% of Net Sales 8.2% 6.1%  9.4% 7.9% 6.8%  

Manufacturing & Other Exp  1,785   1,572   13.5   1,583   6,584   5,795   13.6  

% of Net Sales 20.2% 21.2%  20.3% 20.7% 21.8%  

Total Expenditure  6,371   5,426   17.4   5,493   22,827   19,798   15.3  

EBITDA  2,470   2,000   23.5   2,325   9,021   6,752   33.6  

EBITDA Margin (%) 27.9% 26.9%  29.7% 28.3% 25.4%  

Depreciation  598   481   24.4   559   2,202   1,781   23.7  

EBIT  1,871   1,519   23.2   1,766   6,819   4,971   37.2  

Interest Expenses  71   46   54.4   73   258   169   52.5  

Non-operating income  86   59    (2)  240   322   (25.5) 

Extraordinary Income  -    34    -    87   34   

Extraordinary Expenses 0  0   0   -    -    

PBT 1,886  1,498   25.9  1,690   6,713   5,090   31.9  

Tax-Total  405   300   35.1   354   1,535   1,138   34.9  

Tax Rate (%) - Total 21.5% 20.0%  21.0% 22.9% 22.4%  

Reported PAT  1,481   1,198   23.6   1,336   5,178   3,952   31.0  

Adj. PAT  1,481   1,225   20.9   1,336   5,243   3,979   31.8  

PAT Margin 16.7% 16.5%  17.1% 16.5% 15.0%  

Source- Company, YES Sec 

 
 

 

  



 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

Sona BLW Precision Forgings Ltd 

3

KEY CON-CALL HIGHLIGHTS 
 Revenue share from BEV continues to drive overall growth in FY24 at Rs8.85b (+1.3x YoY) 

with its share in revenues increased to 32%/29%/26% in 4QFY24/FY24/FY23 of revenues. 

o Cumulative number of EV programs awarded increased from 42 in FY23 to 54 in 
FY24 with 8 new products in 3 years which added ~Rs100b in order book. 

o Of the total 54 programs - ~11 in fully ramp up production, ~16 in ramp-up stage 
and ~27 not yet part of production. 

 Net order book increased to Rs226b (vs Rs240b in 3QFY24) of which Rs26b orders were 
consumed while Rs12b of orders added in 44QFY24. EV account for ~79% of OB at Rs179b. 

o In 4QFY24, added one new EV program to supply differential assemblies (~Rs9-
10b) to an existing customer in North America and balance Rs3b from non-EV 
side.   

o Overall, added ~12 new EV programs and 4 new EV customers during FY24, 
further diversifying EV order book. 

 EV penetration – decline in ICE in China has led co to now focus on manufacturing of traction 
motors vs traditional starter motors from China plant. 

o Not seeing or have heard of any delay in order book ramp-up for BEVs (ex of 
couple of EV 2W OEMs led by policy uncertainty). 

 R&D spends to be higher by >100bps – new products and expedite existing projects. Spent 
2.4-2.5% of sales in R&D in FY24. ~70% of the spend will be for adjacent areas such as 
driveline and motors, ~20% of the spends for new areas (like semi-conductors, chips designs 
etc.) and ~10% of others. 

o Novelic is seeing good traction on the product side. 
 Margins improvement was led by favorable product mix and operational efficiencies despite 

higher freight share (~35-40bp impact on margins) and ESOP cost of Rs80m in 4QFY24 (vs 
Rs4m in 4QFY23). 

 Capex expected to be ~Rs10-12b over 3 years-time frame. 

 New product launches – Added Steering bevel box in 4QFY24 for CV applications. Added 8 
new products in FY24 across verticals. Have got an order from recently added IMC 
(integrated motor controller) from a customer. 

 Few prevailing challenges – 1) OHV segment in India and US remained weak as production 
declined further in 4QFY24 (even Europe is lower but not as bad). Sales were lowest post 
covid affecting sales of differential gears and DA. US PV and India PV is doing well. 2) EV 2W 
– uncertainty about FAME subs impacting traction motors sales. 3) Red sea crisis continues 
combine with higher crude prices impacted freight rates. 

 Europe has recovered while US looks good in FY25. India will likely remain volatile in 
1HFY25.  

 Inventory level back to normal with global customers post impact of UAW strike which is 
now normalized.  
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CHARTS 

Exhibit 1: 4QFY24 revenues increased +13.1% QoQ  Exhibit 2: EV accounted for ~79% of orderbook  

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 

Exhibit 3: GM contracted ~300bp QoQ at 56.4%  Exhibit 4: Margins contracted ~180bp QoQ at 27.9% 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec Source: Company, YES Sec 
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FINANCIALS  
Exhibit 5: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Equity Share Capital  472   5,730   5,844   5,854   5,864   5,864   5,864  

Preference Capital  6   -    -    -    -    -    -   

Total Reserves  11,302   8,030   14,159   17,048   22,137   27,771   36,447  

Net Worth  11,779   13,759   20,003   22,902   28,001   33,635   42,311  

Total Loans  3,672   4,472   1,511   2,952   4,121   3,481   3,331  

Deferred Tax Liabilities  1,077   941   884   876   1,261   1,261   1,261  

Capital Employed  16,528   19,172   22,398   26,730   33,384   38,378   46,904  
        

Gross Block  10,403   12,343   15,377   19,010   21,510   24,510   28,510  

Less: Accum. Deprn.  1,195   1,935   3,294   4,892   7,095   9,608   12,516  

Net Fixed Assets  9,209   10,408   12,083   14,118   15,987   14,902   15,994  

Goodwill  1,758   1,758   1,758   1,758   3,518   3,518   3,518  

Capital WIP  581   832   1,474   911   3,636   3,636   3,636  

Total Investments  71   58   130   2,418   527   591   643  

Curr. Assets, Loans&Adv.  6,888   8,923   10,512   11,393   14,980   22,220   30,929  

Inventory  1,962   3,056   3,634   3,232   3,475   7,213   10,253  

Account Receivables  2,336   4,170   4,452   6,089   6,483   9,424   12,869  

Cash and Bank Balance  1,673   276   773   698   2,742   3,189   5,291  

Loans and Advances  -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

Other current assets  916   1,422   1,654   1,373   2,281   2,395   2,515  

Curr. Liability & Prov.  1,979   2,807   3,559   3,868   5,266   6,491   7,818  

Account Payables  1,861   2,647   3,353   3,629   4,936   6,132   7,437  

Provisions  118   159   206   239   330   359   381  

Net Current Assets  4,909   6,116   6,953   7,525   9,715   15,730   23,111  

Appl. of Funds  16,528   19,172   22,398   26,730   33,384   38,378   46,904  

 Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 6: Income statement 
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Total Income from Operations 12,201 15,663 21,306 26,755 31,848 41,434 54,853 

    Change (%) (14.5) 28.4 36.0 25.6 19.0 30.1 32.4 

Raw Materials 5,139 6,453 9,456 12,200 13,741 18,003 23,539 

% of Sales 42.1 41.2 44.4 45.6 43.1 43.4 42.9 

Employees Cost 1,222 1,474 1,689 1,804 2,501 2,896 3,833 

% of Sales 10.0 9.4 7.9 6.7 7.9 7.0 7.0 

Other Expenses 2,586 3,325 4,571 5,795 6,584 8,686 11,264 

% of Sales 21.2 21.2 21.5 21.7 20.7 21.0 20.5 

EBITDA 3,254 4,410 5,591 6,958 9,022 11,849 16,217 

    Margin (%) 26.7 28.2 26.2 26.0 28.3 28.6 29.6 

Depreciation 782 969 1,420 1,780 2,202 2,514 2,908 

EBIT 2,472 3,441 4,171 5,178 6,819 9,335 13,309 

Interest Charges 269 325 183 169 258 403 356 

Other Income 76 23 200 116 239 493 828 

PBT bef. EO Exp. 2,279 3,139 4,189 5,124 6,801 9,425 13,782 

EO Items - (139) 133 (34) (87) - - 

PBT after EO Exp. 2,279 3,000 4,322 5,091 6,714 9,425 13,782 

Total Tax 62 848 706 1,138 1,535 2,330 3,352 

    Tax Rate (%) 2.7 28.3 16.3 22.4 22.9 24.7 24.3 

Reported PAT 2,217 2,152 3,615 3,952 5,178 7,095 10,429 

Adjusted PAT 2,217 2,251 3,504 3,979 5,246 7,095 10,429 

    Change (%) 4.2 1.5 55.7 13.5 31.8 35.3 47.0 

 Source: Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 7: Cash Flow Statement 
Y/E March (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Profit before Tax 2,279  3,000  4,322  5,091  6,713  9,425  13,782  

Depn. & Amort. 782  969  1,420  1,780  2,202  2,514  2,908  

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) 238  325  172  161  252  403  356  

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. 4  (2,070) (890) (630) (644) (5,568) (5,279) 

Others 188  (269) (34)  33   -42   -    -   

Taxes Paid (398) (528) (544) (1,102) (1,553) (2,330) (3,352) 

Operating Cash Flow 3,092  1,427  4,446  5,333  6,928  4,443  8,413  

Capex (2,239) (2,189) (3,472) (3,352) (3,195) (3,000) (4,000) 

Free Cash Flow 853  (762) 974  1,980  3,732  1,443  4,413  

-Inc/dec in investments (6,916) 598  (275) (2,309) (1,728) (64) (52) 

Other (332) 31  213   32   208   -    -   

Investing Cash Flow (9,487) (1,561) (3,534) (5,629) (4,715) (3,064) (4,052) 

Inc/(dec) in capital 8,706   -   2,981   40   40   -    -   

Dividend+Tax Thereon (1,731) (904) (450) (1,199) (1,793) (1,461) (1,753) 

Inc/dec in loans 1,320  608  (2,954) 1,471  94  (450) (90) 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) (205) (246) (92) (12) (173) (403) (356) 

Other assets (1,007) (125) (122) (113) 84  (190) (60) 

Financing Cash Flow 7,083  (667) (637) 187  (1,747) (2,504) (2,259) 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash 689  (800) 275  (109) 465  (1,124) 2,102  

Opening cash balance 361  1,050  249  536  441  910  (214) 

Movement in Foreign 
currency translation reserve  -    -   12   14   4   -    -   

Closing Cash Balance   1,050  250  536  441  910  (214) 1,888  

Source- Company, YES Sec 
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Exhibit 8: Growth and Ratio matrix 
Y/E March FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Basic (INR)        

EPS 3.9  3.9  6.0  6.8  8.9  12.1  17.8  

Cash EPS 5.2  5.6  8.4  9.8  12.7  16.4  22.7  

BV/Share 20.5  24.0  34.2  39.1  47.7  57.4  72.1  

DPS 1.9  1.6  0.8  1.5  1.5  2.5  3.0  

Valuation (x)        

P/E 161.7  159.2  104.3  92.0  69.9  51.7  35.2  

P/BV 30.4  26.1  18.3  16.0  13.1  10.9  8.7  

EV/Sales 29.5  23.1  17.2  13.7  11.5  8.8  6.6  

EV/EBITDA 110.6  82.0  65.4  52.5  40.6  30.8  22.4  

Dividend Yield (%) 0.3  0.3  0.1  0.2  0.2  0.4  0.5  

FCF per share 1.0  0.9  1.5  (1.3) 1.7  3.4  6.4  

Return Ratios (%)        

RoE 18.2  17.6  20.8  18.5  20.6  23.0  27.5  

RoCE (post-tax) 19.7  19.3  20.7  18.7  20.7  21.3  25.3  

RoIC 18.8  16.4  18.9  19.3  21.5  23.9  28.8  

Working Capital Ratios        

Asset Turnover (x) 0.7  0.8  1.0  1.0  1.0  1.1  1.3  

Inventory (Days) 58.7  71.2  62.2  44.1  39.8  63.5  68.2  

Debtor (Days) 69.9  97.2  76.3  83.1  74.3  83.0  85.6  

Creditor (Days) 47.4  72.7  50.9  45.9  47.7  53.9  54.9  

Leverage Ratio (x)        

Current Ratio 3.5  3.2  3.0  2.9  2.8  3.4  4.0  

Interest Cover Ratio 12.1  13.6  30.6  41.1  35.0  29.4  45.6  

Net Debt/Equity 0.1  0.2  (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.1) (0.1) 
Source- Company, YES Sec 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM 
in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 
jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West),  

Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

 research@ysil.in | Website: www.yesinvest.in 
 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 

Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | Member 
Code: BSE - 6538, NSE - 14914, MCX - 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | CDSL & 

NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | 
RESEARCH ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: 

INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates 
Alpha Plus Fund (CAT III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 | 

AMFI ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Aditya Goenka,  
Email id: compliance@ysil.in, Contact No: 022- 65078127 (Extn: 718127) 

Grievances Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in/igc@ysil.in 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Deep Shah 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘‘YSL’’) is a wholly owned subsidiary of YES 
BANK LIMITED. YSL is a Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 
registered Stock broker holding membership of National Stock Exchange 
(NSE), Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE), Multi Commodity Exchange 
(MCX) & National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange (NCDEX). YSL is 
also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker, Investment Adviser 
and Research Analyst. YSL is also a Sponsor and Investment Manager of 
Alternate Investment Fund - Category III (YSL Alternates) and AMFI 
registered Mutual Fund Distributor. The Company is also a registered 
Depository Participant with CDSL and NSDL. YSL offers, inter alia, 
trading/investment in equity and other financial products along with 
various value added services. We hereby declare that there are no 
disciplinary actions taken against YSL by SEBI/Stock Exchanges. 
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